13  

4.3(e) Mandatory Conversion. 

(1) Trigger Events.  Upon either (a) the closing of the sale of shares of Common 
Stock to the public at a price representing a Pre-Money Valuation (as defined below) of the 
Corporation that is not less than five hundred fifty million dollars ($550,000,000), in a firm-
commitment underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, resulting in at least fifty-million dollars ($50,000,000) of gross 
proceeds to the Corporation and in connection with such offering the Common Stock is listed for